

No. 20-1279

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANGELICA CASTAÑON, *et al.*,
Appellants,
v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA HISTORIANS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS**

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record
MISTY M. HOWELL
PATRICK C. VALENCIA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT THE FRAMERS INTENDED TO DENY FEDERAL REPRESENTATION TO DISTRICT RESIDENTS	4
II. POST-RATIFICATION HISTORY DOES NOT ESTABLISH THAT DISTRICT RESIDENTS MUST BE DISENFRANCHISED BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT RESIDENTS OF A STATE	13
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Adams v. Clinton</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd</i> , 531 U.S. 941 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evans v. Cornman</i> , 398 U.S. 419 (1970).....	22
<i>Nat'l Mut. Ins. Co. of Dist. of Columbia v. Tidewater Transfer Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 582 (1949).....	12, 19
<i>NLRB v. Fruit & Vegetable Packers & Warehousemen, Loc. 760</i> , 377 U.S. 58 (1964).....	18
<i>O'Gilvie v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 79 (1996).....	19
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	21
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	21
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017).....	20, 21
STATUTES:	
52 U.S.C. § 20310(5)(C).....	21
An Act Concerning the Territory of Columbia and the City of Washington, 1791 Md. Act, ch. 45.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
An Act for the Cession of Ten Miles Square, or Any Lesser Quantity of Territory Within This State, to the United States, in Congress Assembled, for the Perma- nent Seat of the General Government, 13 Va. Stat. at Large, ch. 32 (1789).....	14
Ordinance of 1787, ch. 84, 1 Stat. 50 (1789)	10
Organic Act of 1801, An Act Concerning the District of Columbia, ch. 15, 2 Stat. 103	17
Residence Act, ch. 28, 1 Stat. 130 (1790).....	14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17	6, 7, 22
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	6
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
22 Cong. Rec. 165 (1890)	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) (1789), http://memory.loc.gov/ammem/amlaw/lwac.html (“ <i>Annals of Cong.</i> ”)	11
10 <i>Annals of Cong.</i>	15, 18
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911), https://memory.loc.gov/ammem/amlaw/lwfr.html (“ <i>Records of the Federal Convention</i> ”)	5, 6, 8
1 <i>Records of the Federal Convention</i>	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<p>2 <i>Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> (John P. Kaminksi et al. eds., Wis. Hist. Soc’y Press 1976), http://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dl/History.Constitution (“DHRC”).....</p>	5
<p>10 DHRC (1993)</p>	7
<p>22 DHRC (2008)</p>	5
<p>23 DHRC (2009)</p>	5
<p>3 <i>Debates In The Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836), available at https://memory.loc.gov/amlaw/lwed.html</p>	9
<p>5 <i>The Papers of Alexander Hamilton</i> (Harold C. Syrett & Jacob E. Cooke eds., 1962)</p>	9
<p>Chris Myers Asch & George Derek Musgrove, <i>Chocolate City: A History of Race and Democracy in the Nation’s Capital</i> (2017).....</p>	23
<p>Kenneth R. Bowling, <i>The Creation of Washington, D.C.: The Idea and Location of the American Capital</i> (1991).....</p>	2, 6, 8
<p>William C. diGiacomantonio, “<i>To Make Hay while the Sun Shines</i>”: <i>D.C. Governance as an Episode in the Revolution of 1800, in Establishing Congress: The Removal to Washington, D.C., and the Election of 1800</i> (Kenneth R. Bowling & Donald R. Kennon eds., 2005).....</p>	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
William C. diGiacomantonio, “ <i>To Sell Their Birthright for a Mess of Potage</i> ”: <i>The Origins of D.C. Governance and the Organic Act of 1801</i> , 12 Wash. Hist. 30 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
Richard L. Forstall, U.S. Bureau of the Census, Dep’t of Com., <i>Population of States and Counties of the United States: 1790 to 1990</i> (Mar. 1996), https://www2.census.gov/library/publications/decennial/1990/population-of-states-and-counties-us-1790-1990/population-of-states-and-counties-of-the-united-states-1790-1990.pdf	19, 20
<i>Fourth Annual Address</i> (Nov. 22, 1800), in <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents, 1789–1897</i> (James D. Richardson ed., 2004).....	15
Inspector General, U.S. Dep’t of Def., <i>Evaluation of Department of Defense Voting Assistance Programs for Calendar Year 2020</i> (Mar. 29, 2021) https://media.defense.gov/2021/Mar/31/2002611446/-1/-1/1/DODIG-2021-066_REDACTED.PDF	21
Harry S. Jaffe & Tom Sherwood, <i>Dream City: Race, Power, and the Decline of Washington, D.C.</i> (1994).....	23
James Madison, <i>Federalist No. 43</i> , reprinted in <i>Federalist and Other Constitutional Papers</i> (E.H. Scott ed., 1898).....	6, 8, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Peter Raven-Hansen, <i>Congressional Representation for the District of Columbia: A Constitutional Analysis</i> , 12 Harv. J. on Legis. 167 (1975).....	14, 15, 16, 18
U.S. Bureau of the Census, Dep't of Com., <i>Population of the 24 [Largest] Urban Places: 1790</i> (June 15, 1998), https://www2.census.gov/library/working-papers/1998/demo/pop-twps0027/tab02.txt	10, 11
U.S. Bureau of the Census, Dep't of Com., <i>QuickFacts: District of Columbia</i> , https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/DC (last visited April 14, 2021)	2, 3
